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Bill No. 301

CITY OF HAMILTON

BY-LAW NO. 11- 301

To Amend By-law No. 01-215
Being a By-law To Regulate Traffic

WHEREAS sections 8, 9 and 10 of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25, authorize
the City of Hamilton to pass by-laws as necessary or desirable for the public and
municipal purposes, and in particular paragraphs 4 through 8 of subsection 10(2)
authorize by-laws respecting: assets of the municipality, the economic, social and
environmental well-being of the municipality; health, safety and well-being of persons;
the provision of any service or thing that it considers necessary or desirable for the
public; and the protection of persons and property;

AND WHEREAS on the 18th day of September, 2001, the Council of the City of Hamilton
enacted By-law No. 01-215 to regulate traffic;

AND WHEREAS it is necessary to amend By-law No. 01-215.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the City of Hamilton enacts as follows:

1. Schedule 2 (Speed Limits) of By-law No. 01-215, as amended, is hereby further
amended by adding to Section "E" (Hamilton) thereof the following items, namely:

"Burkholder Dr. Upper Sherman Ave. East 25th St.           40 km/h

Whitney Ave. 25 m east of Ewan 30 m west of Leland    40 km/h"

And by adding to section "G" (Former Regional Roads) thereof the following items
namely:

"247  Highway 2    370m West of        100m East of
Hamilton Dr.         Alberton Rd.

80 km/h

Barton Street      500m east of Green Road  475m west of Lewis      60km/h"

And by deleting from section "G" (Former Regional Roads) thereof the following items
namely:

"Barton Street    499.9 m east of Green Road            Lewis Road    60
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80

216

Highway 2

Bush Road

Fiddler's Green

Fiddler's Green     Highway #53

100 m east of
Alberton Road

Lynden Road

Butter Rd

Highway 2  950 m west of AIberton Road

Regional Road 52   600m north of
Governors Road

Butter Rd

950 m west of
Alberton Road

Regional Boundary

Carluke Rd

West Regional Boundary

400m south of Governors

70km/h

70km/h

Wilson Street Hamilton Dr.

The easterly limit of Reg.
Rd. 207

Valleyview Dr.

Red Hill Creek Exp. The easterly limit of
Highway 403

80km/h

80km/h

80km/h

60km/h

60km/h

60km/h"

"Jerseyville Road

McNiven Road

And by adding to Section "A" (Ancaster) thereof the following items,

Lynden Road

Golf Links Road

Regional Boundary

Mohawk Road

80km/h

40km/h"

And by deleting from Section "A" (Ancaster) thereof the following items,

"Alexander Road

Algonquin Avenue

Bailey Avenue

Bishop Place

Blair Lane

Brookview Court

Cait Court

Cayuga Avenue

Massey Drive

Mohawk Road

Montgomery Drive

Montgomery Drive

Lloyminn Avenue

Beginning of the street

Dalley Drive

Hiawatha Blvd

Bailey Avenue

Oneida Boulevard

End of the street

End of the street

End of the street

End of the street

End of the street

Iroquois Ave

60km/h

60km/h

60km/h

60km/h

60km/h

60km/h

60km/h

60km/h
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Central Drive

Colleen Crescent

Crestview Avenue

Dalley Drive

Dorval Drive

Eleanor Place

Elm Hill Boulevard

Evergreen Avenue

Fallingbrook Drive

Hadley Drive

Haig Road

Hamilton Drive

Hendry Lane

#2 Highway

LIoyminn Avenue

Lloyminn Avenue

#2 Highway

Elm Hill Blvd

Montgomery Drive

Golf Links Rd

Holstein Drive

Crestview Avenue

Parker Avenue

Massey Drive

#2 Highway

#2 Highway

Golf Links Rd

Algonquin Ave

Lover's Lane

Mansfield Drive

Police Village Limits

Jerseyville Road

Jerseyville Rd

Dalley Drive

Holstein Drive

Iroquois Avenue

Joanne Court

Judith Crescent

Known as Old
Dundas Rd

Lloyminn Avenue

Lover's Lane

Mansfield Drive

Hiawatha Boulevard Cayuga Avenue

End of the street

Crestview Avenue

End of the street

Cait Court

Southcote Rd

End of the street

Hostein Drive

End of the street

Woodview Crescent

McGregor Crescent

Bailey Avenue

#53 Highway

Where it meets #2
Highway again

Oneida Boulevard

Evergreen Avenue

Seneca Drive

Parker Avenue

End of the street

A point 1584 feet
northerly

End of the street

Mineral Springs Rd

Mineral Springs Rd

60km/h

60km/h

60km/h

60km/h

60km/h

60km/h

60km/h

60km/h

60km/h

60km/h

60km/h

60km/h

60km/h

60km/h

60km/h

60km/h

60km/h

60km/h

60km/h

60km/h

60km/h

60km/h
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Massey Drive

Maureen Avenue

McGregor Crescent

McNiven Road

Old Ancaster Rd

Oneida Boulevard

Park lane

Parker Avenue

Parkview Drive

Pine Street

Reding Road

Seneca Court

Seneca Drive

Shaver's Side Road

Southcote Rd

Southcote Rd

Taylor Road

Terrence Park Drive

Thornwood Drive

Valleyview Drive

Westview Avenue

Woodview Crescent

Montgomery Drive

Judith Crescent

Terrence Park Dr

Golf Links Road

Police Village Limits

Hiawatha Blvd

Lover's Lane

Lover's lane

Taylor Road

Evergreen Avenue

Dalley Drive

Seneca Drive

Oneida BIvd

#2 Highway

Golf Links Rd

Golf Links Rd

Beginning of the street

Beginning of the street

Lover's lane

#2 Highway

Shaver's Side Rd

Brookview Court

Elizabeth Plave

End of the street

End of the street

Mohawk Road

The Devils Elbow

Seneca Drive

End of the street

End of the street

End of the street

Elm Hill Blvd

Mansfield Drive

End of the street

Seneca Court

Jerseyville Road

Highway No. 53

Mohawk Rd

End of the street

End of the street

End of the street

End of the street

End of the street

End of the street

60km/h

60km/h

60km/h

60km/h

60km/h

60km/h

60km/h

60km/h

60km/h

60km/h

60km/h

60km/h

60km/h

60km/h

65km/h

65km/h

60km/h

60km/h

60km/h

60km/h

60km/h

60km/h"
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Schedule 10 (No Left Turns) of By-law No. 01-215, as amended, is hereby further
amended by adding to Section "G" (Former Regional Roads) thereof the following
item, namely:

"Barton         Easterly          Easterly entrance to Lowe's      Anytime"

. Schedule 13 (Designated Traffic Lanes) of By-law No. 01-215, as amended, is hereby
further amended by adding to Section "E" (Hamilton) thereof the following items,
namely:

"Cannon St.    Ottawa St. to     South curb lane   Anytime
30 m westerly

Easterly to
Southerly

Cannon St.    Ottawa St. to     North curb lane    Anytime    Westerly to
30 m easterly                                   Northerly"

, Subject to the amendments made in this By-law, in all other respects, By-law No.
01-215, including all Schedules thereto, as amended, is hereby confirmed
unchanged.

. This By-law shall come into force and take effect on the date of its passing and
enactment.

PASSED this 14th day of December, 2011.

R. Bratina
Mayor

Ro


