Authority: Item 9, Public Works Committee

Report: 07-016 (PW07153) CM: December 12, 2007

Bill No. 301

CITY OF HAMILTON

BY-LAW NO. 11- 301

To Amend By-law No. 01-215 Being a By-law To Regulate Traffic

WHEREAS sections 8, 9 and 10 of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25, authorize the City of Hamilton to pass by-laws as necessary or desirable for the public and municipal purposes, and in particular paragraphs 4 through 8 of subsection 10(2) authorize by-laws respecting: assets of the municipality, the economic, social and environmental well-being of the municipality; health, safety and well-being of persons; the provision of any service or thing that it considers necessary or desirable for the public; and the protection of persons and property;

AND WHEREAS on the 18th day of September, 2001, the Council of the City of Hamilton enacted By-law No. 01-215 to regulate traffic;

AND WHEREAS it is necessary to amend By-law No. 01-215.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the City of Hamilton enacts as follows:

1. Schedule 2 (Speed Limits) of By-law No. 01-215, as amended, is hereby further amended by adding to Section "E" (Hamilton) thereof the following items, namely:

"Burkholder Dr.

Upper Sherman Ave.

East 25th St.

40 km/h

Whitney Ave.

25 m east of Ewan

30 m west of Leland

40 km/h"

And by adding to section "G" (Former Regional Roads) thereof the following items namely:

"247

Highway 2

370m West of

100m East of

80 km/h

Hamilton Dr.

Alberton Rd.

Barton Street

500m east of Green Road 475m west of Lewis

60km/h"

And by deleting from section "G" (Former Regional Roads) thereof the following items namely:

"Barton Street

499.9 m east of Green Road

Lewis Road

60

			Being a By-law to Regulate Traffic				
247	Highway 2	Hamilton Drive	100m east of Alberton Road	Page 2 of 5 80			
216	Fiddler's Gre	en Highway #53	Butter Rd	70km/h			
Highw	ay 2	100 m east of Alberton Road	950 m west of Alberton Road	70km/h			
Bush Road		Lynden Road	Regional Boundary	80km/h			
Fiddler's Green		Butter Rd	Carluke Rd	80km/h			
Highw	ay 2 950 m	west of Alberton Road	West Regional Boundary	80km/h			
Regio	nal Road 52	600m north of Governors Road	400m south of Governors	60km/h			
Red H	lill Creek Exp.	The easterly limit of Highway 403	The easterly limit of Reg. Rd. 207	60km/h			
Wilsor	n Street	Hamilton Dr.	Valleyview Dr.	60km/h"			
And by adding to Section "A" (Ancaster) thereof the following items,							
"Jerse	yville Road	Lynden Road	Regional Boundary	80km/h			
McNiv	en Road	Golf Links Road	Mohawk Road	40km/h"			
And by deleting from Section "A" (Ancaster) thereof the following items,							
"Alexa	nder Road	Massey Drive	Bailey Avenue	60km/h			
Algono	quin Avenue	Mohawk Road	Oneida Boulevard	60km/h			
Bailey	Avenue	Montgomery Drive	End of the street	60km/h			

End of the street

End of the street

End of the street

End of the street

Iroquois Ave

60km/h

60km/h

60km/h

60km/h

60km/h

Montgomery Drive

Lloyminn Avenue

Dalley Drive

Hiawatha Blvd

Beginning of the street

Bishop Place

Brookview Court

Cayuga Avenue

Blair Lane

Cait Court

Central Drive	#2 Highway	End of the street	60km/h
Colleen Crescent	Lloyminn Avenue	Crestview Avenue	60km/h
Crestview Avenue	Lloyminn Avenue	End of the street	60km/h
Dalley Drive	#2 Highway	Cait Court	60km/h
Dorval Drive	Elm Hill Blvd	Southcote Rd	60km/h
Eleanor Place	Montgomery Drive	End of the street	60km/h
Elm Hill Boulevard	Golf Links Rd	Hostein Drive	60km/h
Evergreen Avenue	Holstein Drive	End of the street	60km/h
Fallingbrook Drive	Crestview Avenue	Woodview Crescent	60km/h
Hadley Drive	Parker Avenue	McGregor Crescent	60km/h
Haig Road	Massey Drive	Bailey Avenue	60km/h
Hamilton Drive	#2 Highway	#53 Highway	60km/h
Hendry Lane	#2 Highway	Where it meets #2 Highway again	60km/h
Hiawatha Boulevar	d Cayuga Avenue	Oneida Boulevard	60km/h
Holstein Drive	Golf Links Rd	Evergreen Avenue	60km/h
Iroquois Avenue	Algonquin Ave	Seneca Drive	60km/h
Joanne Court	Lover's Lane	Parker Avenue	60km/h
Judith Crescent	Mansfield Drive	End of the street	60km/h
Known as Old Dundas Rd	Police Village Limits	A point 1584 feet northerly	60km/h
Lloyminn Avenue	Jerseyville Road	End of the street	60km/h
Lover's Lane	Jerseyville Rd	Mineral Springs Rd	60km/h
Mansfield Drive	Dalley Drive	Mineral Springs Rd	60km/h

Massey Drive	Montgomery Drive	Elizabeth Plave	60km/h
Maureen Avenue	Judith Crescent	End of the street	60km/h
McGregor Crescent	Terrence Park Dr	End of the street	60km/h
McNiven Road	Golf Links Road	Mohawk Road	60km/h
Old Ancaster Rd	Police Village Limits	The Devils Elbow	60km/h
Oneida Boulevard	Hiawatha Blvd	Seneca Drive	60km/h
Park lane	Lover's Lane	End of the street	60km/h
Parker Avenue	Lover's lane	End of the street	60km/h
Parkview Drive	Taylor Road	End of the street	60km/h
Pine Street	Evergreen Avenue	Elm Hill Blvd	60km/h
Reding Road	Dalley Drive	Mansfield Drive	60km/h
Seneca Court	Seneca Drive	End of the street	60km/h
Seneca Drive	Oneida Blvd	Seneca Court	60km/h
Shaver's Side Road	#2 Highway	Jerseyville Road	60km/h
Southcote Rd	Golf Links Rd	Highway No. 53	65km/h
Southcote Rd	Golf Links Rd	Mohawk Rd	65km/h
Taylor Road	Beginning of the street	End of the street	60km/h
Terrence Park Drive	Beginning of the street	End of the street	60km/h
Thornwood Drive	Lover's lane	End of the street	60km/h
Valleyview Drive	#2 Highway	End of the street	60km/h
Westview Avenue	Shaver's Side Rd	End of the street	60km/h
Woodview Crescent	Brookview Court	End of the street	60km/h"

Page 5 of 5

2. Schedule 10 (No Left Turns) of By-law No. 01-215, as amended, is hereby further amended by adding to Section "G" (Former Regional Roads) thereof the following item, namely:

"Barton

Easterly

Easterly entrance to Lowe's

Anytime"

3. Schedule 13 (Designated Traffic Lanes) of By-law No. 01-215, as amended, is hereby further amended by adding to Section "E" (Hamilton) thereof the following items, namely:

"Cannon St.

Ottawa St. to 30 m westerly

South curb lane

Anytime

Easterly to

Southerly

Cannon St.

Ottawa St. to 30 m easterly

North curb lane

Anytime

Westerly to

Northerly"

- 4. Subject to the amendments made in this By-law, in all other respects, By-law No. 01-215, including all Schedules thereto, as amended, is hereby confirmed unchanged.
- 5. This By-law shall come into force and take effect on the date of its passing and enactment.

PASSED this 14th day of December, 2011.

R. Bratina Mayor R. ¢aterini

City Clerk